

COPY OF ORIGINAL
WITH PROOF OF SERVICE

Supreme Court of the United States

KELLY A. AYOTTE, Attorney General of the
State of New Hampshire, in her official capacity,

Petitioner,

—v.—

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF NORTHERN NEW ENGLAND,
CONCORD FEMINIST HEALTH CENTER, FEMINIST HEALTH CENTER
OF PORTSMOUTH, and WAYNE GOLDNER, M.D.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JENNIFER DALVEN

Counsel of Record

CORINNE SCHIFF

CAROLINE MALA CORBIN

Reproductive Freedom Project

American Civil Liberties

Union Foundation

125 Broad Street, 18th Floor

New York, New York 10004

(212) 549-2633

LAWRENCE A. VOGELMAN

New Hampshire Civil Liberties

Union Foundation

Nixon, Raiche, Manning,

Vogelman & Leach

77 Central Street

Manchester, New Hampshire 03101

(603) 669-7070

DARA KLASSEL

Planned Parenthood

Federation of America, Inc.

434 West 33rd Street

New York, New York 10001

(212) 261-4707

MARTIN P. HONIGBERG

Sulloway & Hollis, PLLC

9 Capitol Street

P.O. Box 1256

Concord, New Hampshire 03302

(603) 224-2341

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

New
is no
stock.

es not
held

nouth
blicly

ual.

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 29.6 ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

A. Facts 1

B. Proceedings Below 3

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT 4

A. The First Circuit’s Determination That the Act
Unconstitutionally Fails to Provide a Health
Exception is Squarely in Line With This Court’s
Jurisprudence and Other Circuit Court Decisions 4

1. This Court’s precedent makes clear that an
abortion regulation that lacks an exception to
preserve the health of the pregnant woman is
unconstitutional 5

2. There is no circuit split regarding the necessity
of a health exception in parental involvement
laws 7

3. A judicial bypass procedure does not save the
Act from the lack of a constitutionally required
health exception 8

B. The Question of Whether New Hampshire Statutes
RSA 153-A:18, RSA 676:6, VII(b) and RSA 627:3
Provide a Functional Equivalent of a Health
Exception Is Not Constitutionally Important 9

CONCLUSION 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 497 U.S. 417 (1990)	6
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	4, 5, 6, 8
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Owens</i> , 287 F.3d 910 (10th Cir. 2002)	7
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Wasden</i> , 376 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 73 U.S.L.W. 3338 (U.S. Mar. 28, 2005) (No. 04-703)	7
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	5
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	3, 5, 6, 7
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	4, 6
<i>Women's Medical Professional Corporation v. Voinovich</i> , 130 F.3d 187 (6th Cir. 1997)	7
STATUTES:	
New Hampshire Parental Notification Prior to Abortion Act, RSA 132:24-28	<i>passim</i>
RSA 153-A:18	9
RSA 627:3	9
RSA 676:6, VII(b)	9
